ATTACHMENT 3
Purchase Order

CIty of Costa Mesa Purchase Order Date Revision Page
City of Costa Mesa CITY - 00DO015069 01/25/2022 1
Finance Dept./Purchasing Payment Terms Fraight Terms Ship Via
77 Fair Drive, 1st Floor N30 Destination com
Costa Mesa CA 92626 Buyer: Urueta, Stephanie Currency Code; usp
United States Ship To:  City of Costa Mesa,
Public Svs, Corperation Yard
Vendor: 0000004498 2300 Placentia Ave,
Wast Coast Arborists Inc Costa Mesa CA 92627
2200 E Via Burton St United States
Anaheim CA 92806-1221
United States Bill To:  City of Costa Mesa
Fax: 714/956-3745 Accounts Payable
PO Box 1200

Costa Mesa CA 92628-1200
United States

Tax Exempt? N Tax Exempt ID:

Line-Schd ltem Description Mig ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Datt |
1 -1 Maintenance Services 1.00 LT 200,000.00 200,000.00¢8%/30/2022
Agreement ’ Schedule Total 200,000.00

Includes Grid Trimming, specialty trimming, tree removals and tree plantings.

Root pruning: Annual total estimated cost includes the cost for all labor, materials, permits, special equipnent,
licenges, hauling and disposal fees necessary to complete the contract reugirements, Root pruning and installaticn
shall be done cn an "as needed" basis per Departments requiremant.

Grid Pruning Designated Districte ars to be pruned in their entirety. This includes all small, meduim, large
hardwood trees and annual Palm Tree pruning., Tree pruning will include crown cleaning, raising and slight thinning
in accordance with the standards set forth by the International Scoiety of Arboriculture Pruning 8tandards (Best
Management Practices}, and the AMSI A300 Standards. Special projects that are difficult to access, that requira the
nesd for specialty equipment {i.e, 95-foot tower, c¢rane, etc.) or pruning for aesthetics, crown reduction or crown
restoration will fall under Crew Rental.

Tsrm: October 1, 2013 - November 30, 2021 w/two (2) one-year renewal options,

Compeg@ation: Annual NTE £616,352.00
{yﬁﬁ;;;i:nt No. 1 - Renewal Option, December 1, 2021 - November 30, 2023
Comensation:Bnnual NTE $61¥G,352.00

Ttem Tctal 200,000.00

Notes:

1) Department Contact Persom: Robert Ryan (714} 327-7499 or Jim Ortiz (714} 327-7490

2) vendor Contact Person: Randy Thompson (714) 9%1-1900 rthompson@wcainc. com

3 Pricing based on Coop Agreement w/City of Encinitas RFP No, 2017-13 {pg. 22)/sukbject to CPI/Council approved 9/3/19

4)**This Purchase Order serves as a written dontract for the work listed above. Ag gtated on the back of the Purchase
Order Item #16, Commercial General Liability (1) Additional insureds: "The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and
appeinted boards, officers, agents, and employeecs are additional insureds with regpect to the subject project and
agresment.” (2) Notice: "Said policy shall not terminate, nor shall it be cancelled nor the coverage reduced, until
thirty {30} dayes after written notice is given to the city." (3} Other insurance: "Any other insurance maintained by the
City of Costa Mesa shall be excess and not contributing with the insurance provided by this policy from the vendor®,
Consultant agrees to waive, and tc obtailn endorsements from its workers compensation insurer waiving subrogation righte
under its workers compensation insurance policy against the City, its cfficers, agents, employees, and volunteers
ariging.from work performed by Consultant for the City and to reqguire each of its subcontractors, if any, to do likewise
under their workers compensation insurance policies,

Ig¥ernal Notea: .
ﬁ}ggg::1-101-19500-40111 = $200,000 (Funds cover services for the mos. of Dec. - Juna}
GL WC Autoc 7/1/22
Replace FO14468
File 02926

Tetal PO Amount 200,000,00

Organization Number must appaar on all invoices and shipping papers. Invoice my

Vd
Accounts Payable: (714) 764-5216 or 5073. Purchase Order Number and Departn] j&mhor. ed Signature
S
state complete or partial delivery. Include your Taxpayer 1D Number. o OQE,@




CONDITIONS, The followlng standard cenditions are always applicable,

14,

15.

20.

and the following work order conditions are also applicable when this order provides for parformance of any work.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

Mesa and used in the performance of the work hereunder.

Law: This contract Is governed by the laws of the State of Callfornia. The provisions 7. Infringement: SELLER shall indemnify and defend CITY, at SELLER'S expense,
of the Uniferm Commersial Code shall apply excopt as otherwise set forth in this agalnst all clalms, demands, sults, llablilty and expensa on account of allagad
contract, infringement of any patent, copyrght or irademark, resulting from or arising in
. cohnection wlth the manufacture, sale, normal use or other normal disposition of any
Contract: This order, when accepted by SELLER either In writing or by the arlicle cr material furnished hereunder.
shipmant of any arficle or cther commencement of performance hereunder,
constitules the sntire confract between SELLER and the CITY, no exceptions, 8. Assignment: Neither this order nor any clalm against CITY arising dlrecily or
alternates, subsfitutes or revislons are valld or binding on the GITY unless indirectly out of or in connectlon with thls order shall be assighable by SELLER or
authorized by the CITY in writihg, The SELLER acknowiedges that he has read by operatlan or law, nor shall SELLER subcontract any obligatlons hereunder,
and agrees to all terms and conditions of thls contract/purchase order. The anly without CITY'S prior written consent.
terms and conditions that wili be applicabie to the Interpretation of this contract ara
those issued by the City of Costa Mesa, 9. Default: If SELLER or any subcontractor breaches any provislon hereof, or
becomes Insolvent, enters bankruptoy, recalvarship or other llke proceeding
Taxes: Unless atherwlss provided harein or by law, prica qucted does not include (voluntarlly or Inveiuntarlly) or makes assignment for the beneflt or craditors, CITY
Callfarnla State sales or use tax. The City Is exempt from Federa! excise tax. shall have the right, In addition to any other rights it may have heraunder or by law,
to terminate this order by giving SELLER writien notice whersupon {a) CITY shall
Dellvery: Time of delivery Is the essonce of this contract. The CITY resarves the ba relisved of all further obligation hersunder, except to pay the reasonable valus of
right to refuse any goods and to cancel all or any part of the goods not delivered by SELLER'S prier performance, but not more than the contractaed price, and (b) CITY
the due date and/or not conforming to applicable specifications, drawings, samples may procure the articles or services frem other scurces and may deduct from unpald
or descriptions, Acceptance of any part of tha order shall not bind CITY 1o accept balance due tha vender or may collect against the bond or surety, or may involce
future shiments, ner deprive It the right to retum goods already accepted, at tha vendor for excess cost so paid. Tha price pald by CITY shall be considered
SELLER'S expense. Over-shipments and under-shipments shall be only as agresed prevaillng market price at the time such purchase Is made.
to by CITY.
10. Labor DIsputes: Whanever any actual or potential labor dispute delays or threatens
Risk of Loss: Dailvery ahall not be deemed to be complete uniil goods have been to delay the timely performance of this order, SELLER shall immadiately give written
actually receivad and accepted by CITY, Payment shall be made after satisfactory notiee thereof to CITY,
acceptance of shipments by the CITY.
11. Nondiscrimlnatlon: In the performance of the terms of any contract restlting from
Warranty: SELLER expressly warrants. that the goods covered by this order are of this order, SELLER agrees that they will not engage nor permit such subconiractors,
merchantable quality, satisfactary and safe for consumer use, and are fit for the where appiicable as he may employ, from engaging in discriminatien in employment
particular purpose as set forth in the CITY'S spacification. Acceptance of this order of parsons because of the race, color, sex, hational origln or ancastry, dissbility or
shall constitute an agresment upon SELLER'S part to Indemnify and hold harmisss reilgion of such person.
from liabfity, loss, damage and expense, including reasonable attorney fees,
incurred or sustained by CITY, its officers, employees and agents, by reason of the 12. Termination: The CITY reserves tha right to terminate this contract without penalty
failure of the goods to conform to such warrantles, faulty work performances, and without cause after 30 days' written notlce unless otherwise specified.
negfigent or unlawful acts, and nengompliance with any applicable local, State or
. -Faderal codes,.ordinances, orders, or statutes, Including-the Occupational Safety 13. Labor Coda Sectlon 1771.1 (A): A coniractor or subcontractsr shall not be quallfied
and Haaith Act (OSHA) and the Callfornia industrial Safety Act. Such remedies to bid on, be lsted In a bid proposal, subject to the requiremesnts of Section 4104 of
shall be in addifion to any other remadies provided by law. Inspection by the City of the Public Contract Gods, or engage In the performancs of any contract for publlc
Costa Mesa or its agents or employees and acceptance of the articles, materials work, as deflned in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform
and work covered by this confract shall not constitute release or walver of the Clty public work pursuant to Sectlon 1725.5. 1t Is not a violation of this section for an
of Costa Mesa's rights by reason of fallure of Contractor to comply with any of the unregistered confractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the
warranties cortained hareln, Warranties hareln exptessed or Implied shall be Buslness and Professions Code or by Saction 10184 or 20103.5 of the Public
construed as consistent with each other and as cumulative and, where In confliot, Contract Coda, provided the contraator Is registered to perform public work pursuant
the speciflvations of the City of Costa Mesa shall be paramount. to Section 1725.5 at the fime the contract Is awarded.
WORK ORDER CONDITIONS
Performance: SELLER shall perform all work diiigenily, carefully, and in a good 16. Insurance: SELLER shall maintaln in ful} force duting the term of this contract the
and workmaniike ‘manner; shall furnish all laber, supervision, machinery, followlng Insurances, In a form and with companies as approved by the CITY, with
equipment, materials and suppllas necessary therefor; shall obtain and maintain all Himlts not less than those specified: (a) Worker's Compensation and Employer's
buitding and other permits and licenses required by public authorities In connaction Liability compiying with any statutory requirements; (b) Commercial General Liability
with performance of the wark; and, if permitied to subconfract, shall bo fully insurance Including broad form property damage, products/completed operations
responsible for afl work performed by subcontractors. SELIL.ER shall conduct all and centractuai liabiilty coverage, with a $1,000,000 corrbined single limit each
cperations in SELLER'S own name and as Independent contractor, and not in the accurrence; Endorsements to the Commercial General Llabllity insurance shall be
name of, or as an agent for CITY. aktalned by contractor, adding the followlng three provisions; (1) Additlonal
insureds: “The Gity of Costa Masa and its alected and appointed boards, offlcers,
Indemnification: The Contractor hereby agress 1o defend at his own cost and to agents, and employeas are additional insureds with respact to the sublact project
indemnlify and hold harmless the City of Costa Mesa, its officers, agents and and agreament.” {2) Notice: "Said pollcy shall not terminate, nor shall It be cancelled
employses, frem and agalnst any and all llabiiity, damages, costs, losses, claims nor the coverage raduced, until thirty (3¢) days after written notice is given to City.”
and expenses, howscaver caused, resulting directly or Indirectly from or connected (8) Other insurange: "Any other Insurance maintalnad by the Clty of Costa Mesa
with the parformance of the contract (including but ot limited to such llability, costs, shall be axcess and not contributing with the Insurance provided by this policy.” (¢)
damage, loss, clalm, or expense arlsing from the death or Injury to an agent or Comprehensive Auto Llabiity (including the owned, non-owned and hired
empioyee of the Contractor, subcontractor, or the City of Costa Mesa or loss of, automablle hazards} with $1,000,000 combined single limit each accurrence. If the
damage to, or destrucllon of the properly of Contracior, subcontractor, or of the City CITY so desires, these limits may be increased or decreased.
of Costa Mesa, or of any agent or employee of the Contractar, subcantractor, or of
the Clty of Costa Mesa), except where such llability, damages, costs, losses, claims 17. Bills and Llens: SELLER shali pay promptly all indebtedness for labor, materials
Or expenses are caused salaly by the negligent or wrongful acts of the Gty of Costa and equipment used In performance of the work. SELLER shail not permit any lien
Mesa or any of its agents or employees other than negligent omission or or charge fo attach to the work or the premises, but If any does so attach, SELLER
commissions of the Clty of Costa Mesa, its agents or employees, In connectlon with shall promptly procure its release and indemnify CITY agalnst all damages and
the general supervision or directien of the work to ba performed hereunder. The expense Incldent thereto.
Contractor, in addition to the foregolng, specifically shall Indemnlfy and save
harmiess the Clty of Costa Mesa, any and all of the Clly of Costa Mesa's officers, 18. Bonds: If tha CITY so desires, SELLER shall provide payment and performance
agents, and employaes, frem any liability by reason of Calitornia safe place statules bonds as required,
or simllar provisions periaining fo the workplace or safety of materfals or equipment
supplied by the City of Costa Mesa or others at the direction of the City of Costa 19. Changes: SELLER shall make no changs In the work ar perform any additional work

without the CITY'S specific wiitten appreval,

MISCELLANEOUS CONDITIONS

All plants and materials must be free of pests and dissase. If any are found, the
material will be relacted and refused. Vender will plok up at no cost to the CITY.

21,

DEFINITION

Vendot is required to provide a completed MSDS (Material Safely Data Sheet) for
hazardous substances as required by Labor Code Sections 6390; General Industrial
Safety Order, Sectlon 5194; and Title 8, California Admins. Code, MSDS shaet for
each specified tem shall ke sent ic place of shipment, and a copy sent to the
Purchasing Division.

Whenever used herein, "CITY" shall mean, City of Costa Mesa, a political subdivision of the State of Callfornia.

{5146-22)



AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
TO MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE ("Amendment’) is made and entered into as of the
30th day of November, 2021 (“Effective Date"}, by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a

municipal corporation (“City”), and WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC., a California corporation
(“Contractor”).

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a Maintenance Services Agreement dated
October 1, 2019 for Contractor to provide tree maintenance services (the "Agreement”), by
piggybacking onto the Encinitas Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for an initial term through November 30, 2021, with
the option for the City to extend the term for one (1) successive two (2) year period, contingent
upon an extension to the Encinitas Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Encinitas Contract is being extended for a period of three (3) years,
through January 8, 2025; and

WHEREAS, City desires to exercise its option to extend the term of the Agreement and
extend the term for two (2) years, through November 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the recelpt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement shall be extended through November 30, 2023.

2. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in
the Agreement.
3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect.

4, This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shali be construed together and shall
constitute one agreement.

[Signatures appear on following page.]

West Coast Arborists, Inc.

Amendment One
Rev. 05-20



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

CITY OF COSTA MESA

%#‘U da,._g%a # Date: 12| w’wM

City Manager

CONTRA R

/ pate: 12|17 ] 2|
Signature /

Patrick Mahoney, President
Name and Title

ATTEST:

o CityClerk__

APPROVED/AS [0 FORM:

%;;H AU e [0 [2002
i ofney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Date: /‘7’//5/2’/

Risk{Managemaent

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Date: 'L/M./Z"

Praject Manager

West Coast Arborists, Inc.
Amendment One
Rev. 05-20



DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL:

s
&v’é\ M’am Date:

‘-

Publiq Services Director

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

Q&%——\ Date: %M.\Ly\ q 262

Finance Director

Rev, 05-20

West Coast Arborists, Inc.
Amendment One



CITY OF COSTA MESA

CALIFORNIA 92628-1200

£

P O. 80X 1200

T R e A T MR o i S T ST e D TR e

FROM THE OFFIGE OF THE CITY CLERK

December 21, 2021

West Coast Arborists, Inc.
Attn: Randy Thompson
2200 E. Via Burton
Anaheim, CA 92806

Enclosed, for your records, is the Amendment One to the Professional Services
Agreement between the City of Costa Mesa and West Coast Arborists, Inc.

This agreement is entered into November 30, 2021.

If you have any questions, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at (714) 754-5225.

Sincerely,

Sarah Bravo
Office Specialist
City Clerk’s Office

Enclosure (1)

77 Fair Drive

PHONE: (714) 754-8225 + TDD: {714) 754-5244 * www.costamesaca.gov



