ATTACHMENT 4
Purchase Order

. CHANGE ORDER - REPRINT
clty of Costa Mesa Purchase Order Date Revision "~ Page
City of Costa Mesa CITY - 0000015069 01/25/2022 1-03/09/2022 1
Finance Dept./Purchasing Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
77 Fair Drive, 1st Floor K30 Destination com
Costa Mesa CA 92626 Buyer; Urueta, Stephanie Currency Code; usp
United States Ship To: City of Costa Mesa
Public Svs. Corporation Yard
Vendor: 0000004498 2800 Placentia Ave,
Woast Coast Arborists Inc Costa Mesa CA 52627
2200 E Via Burton St United States
Anaheim CA 92806-1221
United States Bill To:  City of Costa Mesa
Fax: 714/956-3745 Accounts Payable
PO Box 1200
Costa Mesa CA 92628-1200
United States ’
Tax Exampt? N Tax Exempt 1D;
LIne-Schd ltem Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PQ Price Extended Amt Duse Date |
1-1 Maintenance Services 1.00 LT 362,327.04 362,327.04 0s6/30/2022
Agreement ) Sc¢hadule Total 362,327.04

Includes Orid Trimming, specialty trimming, tree removals and tree plantings.

Root pruning: Annual total estimated cost includes the cost for all laber, materials, permits, special equipment,
licenses, hauling and disposal fees necessary to complete the contract resuglrements. Root pruning and installation
ghall be done on an "as needed" basils per Departments requirement.

Grid Pruning Designated Digtricte are to be pruned in their entirety. This includes all small, meduim, large
hardwood trees and annual Palm Tree pruning. Tree pruning will include crown cleaning, raising and slight thinning
in accordance with the standards set forth by the Internaticnal Soclety of Arboriculture Pruning Standards (Best
Management Practices), and the ANSI A300 Standards. Special projects that are difficult te access, that reguire the

need for specialty equipment (i.e. $5-foot tower, crane, ete.) or pruning for aesthetics, crown reduction or crown
restoration will fall under Crew Rental.

Term: Ccbober 1, 2019 - November 30,_2021 w/two (2) one-year renewal cptions,
Compensaticn: Annual NTE $616,352,00

amendment No. 1 - Renewal Option, December 1, 2021 - Novewbar 30, 2023
Comgnsation:Annual NTE $616,352.00

@ﬁéidment Ne., 2 - February 17, 2022 CPI increase of $12,327.04 (2%)
Compensation: Annual NTE $628,679.04

Item Total 362,327.04

Notesg:

1} Department Contact Person: Robert Ryan (714) 327-7499 or Jim Ortiz {714} 327-74%0

2} vendor Contact Person: Randy Thompson (714) 5951-1900 rthompscnéwcainc.com

3 Pricing based on Coop Agreement w/City of Encinitas RFP No. 2017-13 (pg, 22)/Subject to CPI/Council approved 9/3/19

4)++Thig Purchase Order serves as a written contract for the work listed above. Aa stated on the back of the Purchase
Order Item #16, Commercial General Liability (1) Additional insursds: "The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and
appointed boards, officera, agents, and employees are additional insureds with respect to the subject project and
agreement." (2) Notice: "Said pclicy shall not terminate, nor ghall it be cancelled nor the coverage reduced, until
thirty (30) days after written notice is given to the City." (3) Other insurance: "Any cther insurance wmaintained by the
City of Costa Mesa shall be excess and not contributing with the insurance provided by this policy from the vendorv,
Congultant agress to waive, and to obtain endorsements from its workers compensation insurer waiving subrogation rights
under its workers compensation insurance policy against the City, ite officers, agents, employees, and volunteers
arlging £rom work performed by Consultant for the City and to require each of its gubcontractors, if any, to do likewisze
undpr thelir worlkers compensation insurance pclicies.

1 Change Order No. 1 - Add'l funds of §150,000 to cover services for April ~ June, & Amendment No, 2 CPI incgrease of
$12,327.04 {2%)}

Internal Note,
525201-101-10500-40111 = $200,0%9/{;und5 cover sexrviceg’ for the wos, of Dec., - June) -$ 180,810.85 (paid) = $19,189.15
+ $150,000 ?b/oﬂll + $12,327,04 (C/O#1) = $181,516,.19 ¥REMAINING UN-ENCUMBERED AMOUNT FOR OPERATICNAL ONLY 1§ $220,852.)
GL WC Buto 7/1/22

Replace PO#l4468
Flle C023925

Total PO Amount 362,327.04

z
Accounts Payable: (714) 754-5216 or 5073. Purchase Order Number and Departn e‘nyAut ri ture

Organization Number must appear on all Invoices and shipping papers, Invoice mu (Z
state complete or partial delivery. Include your Taxpayer Il Number. g 1




CONDITIONS. The followlng standard conditions are always applicable, and the followlng work order condltions are also applicable when this order provides for performance of any work.

14,

15.

20,

STANDARD CONDITIONS

Law: This contractis governed by the laws of the State of California. The provisions
of the Uniform Commerclal Code shall apply except as otherwise set forth in this
contract,

Contract: This order, when accepted by SELLER either in writing or by the
shipment of any article or other commancement of performance heraundar,
constitutes the entire contract between SELLER and the CITY, ho exceptions,
alternates, substitutes or revigions are valld or binding on the CITY unless
authotlzed by the CITY in writlng. The SELLER acknowledges that he has read
and agrees to all terms and conditions of this contrast/purchase order. The anly
terms and conditicns that will be applicable to the interpretatlon of this contract are
those Issued by the City of Costa Mesa.

Taxes: Unless otherwise provided herein or by law, price quoted does not include
California State sales or use tax. The City Is exempt from Federal axclse tax.

Delivery: Time of dellvety is the essence of this contract. The CITY reserves the
right to refuse any goods and fo cancel all or any part of the goods not delivered by
the due date and/cr not conforming lo applicable specifications, drawlngs, samples
or desoriptions. Acceptance of any part of the order shall not bind CITY to accept
future shipments, nor deprlve It the right to return goods already accepted, at
SELLER'S expensse. Over-shipmants and under-shipmenis shall be only as agreed
o by CITY,

Risk of Loss: Defivery shall not be deamed fo be complete until goods have been
actually recelved and accepted by CITY. Payment shall be made efter satisfactory
accepiance of shipmenis by the CITY.

Warranty: SELLER expressly warrants that the goods covered by this order are of
merchantable quality, safisfactory and safe fer consumer use, and are fit for the
particular purpose as set forth In the CITY'S specification. Acceptance of this order
shall constlute an agreament upon SELLER'S part to Indemnify and hold harmless
Trom Hablily, loss, damage and expense, including reasonable atiomey fees,
incurred cr sustained by CITY, its officers, employees and agents, by reason cf the
failure of the goods to conform to such warranties, faulty woerk performance,
nagligent or unlawful acts, and noncompliance with any applicable local, State cr
Fedaral codes, ordinancas, orders, or statutes, including the Ocsupational Safety
and Health Act (OSHA) and the Califernia Industrial Safety Act. Such remedies
shall ba [n addition to any other remadles provided by law. Inspection by the City of
Costa Mesa or [is agents or employses and acceptance of the articles, materlals
and wark covered by this contract shall not constitute release or walver of the Cify
of Costa Masa's rights by reason of failure of Contractor to comply with any of the
warrantles contalned heraln. Warranties herein expressed or implled shall be
construed as conslstent with eadh other and as cumulative and, where in conflict,
the specifications of the City of Casta Mesa shall ba paramount,

7.

10.

1.

12.

13.

Infringement: SELLER shall indemnify and defend CITY, at SELLER'S axpense,
against all claims, demands, sults, llabllity and expense on account of alleged
infringament of any patent, copyright or trademark, resulting from or arising in
cennection with the manufacture, sale, normal use or other normat disposition of any
articla or materlal furnished hersunder.

Asslgnment: Neither thls order nor any claim agalnst CITY arising directly or
Indiractiy out of or In connecticn with this order shall be assignable by SELLER or
by operatlon or law, nor shall SELLER subcontract any obligations harsunder,
withoui CITY'S prior written consant.

Dafauit: if SELLER or any subcontractor. breaches any provision hereof, or
becomes Insolvent, enters bankrupicy, recelvarshlp or other like proceeding
{voluntarlly or Involuntarlly) or makes assignment for the beneflt or crediters, CITY
shaii have the right, in additlon to any othar tights it may have hereunder or by law,
to terminate this order by giving SELLER wrilten notlce wheretipon (a) CITY shall
be relleved of all further obligation hareundet, except to pay the reasonable value of
SELLER'S prior performance, but not mare than the contracted price, and (b) CITY
may procure the artlcles or services from other sources and may deduct from unpald
balance due the vendar ar may colleci against the bond or surety, or may Involce
tha vendor for excess cest so pald. The price pald by CITY shall be considered
prevaillng market price at the time sush purchase is made.

Labor Disputes: Whenaver any actual or potentlal labor dispute delays or threatens
to celay the timely performance of this order, SELLER shall Immediately glve written
notice thersof to CITY.

Nondiserimination: In the performance of the terms of any contract resulting from
this order, SELLER agrees that they will not engage nor permit such subcontractors,
where applicable as he may empley, from shgaglng in discrimination In employment
of persons becausa of the race, color, sex, national orlgin or ancestry, disablllty or
religion of such person.

Terminatlon: The CITY reserves the right to terminate this contract without penalty
and without cause affer 30 days' written notice unless otherwise spacified,

Labhor Code Sectlon.1771.1 (A): A contractoror subcontractor shall not be gualified
to bld or, be listed In a bld proposal, subject to the requiremants of Section 4104 of
the Publlc Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for pubilc
waork, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registared and qualifisd to perform
public work pursuant to Section 1725.5, It Is not a violation of this sectlon for an
unregistered contractor to submit a bid that Is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the
Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.56 of the Public
Contract Code, provided the confractor Is registered to perform public work pursuant
to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract Is awarded.

WORK DRDER CONDITIONS

Performance: SELLER shall perform all work diligently, carefully, and in a good
and workmanllke manner; shall furnish all labor, supervision, machinery,
equipment, materials and supplies necessary therefor; shall obtain and malntaln all
building and other permits and licenses required by publlc authoritles In connection
with performance of the work; and, if permitted o subcontract, shall be fully
responsible for all work performed by subcontractors. SELLER shall conduct all
operations in SELLER'S own name and as independent contractor, and not in the
hame of, cr as an agent for CITY,

Indemnlification: The Contractor hereby agrees to defend at his own cost and to
indemnify and hold harmless tha Clty of Costa Mesa, Its officers, agents and
empioyees, from and agalnst any and all llzbllity, damages, costs, losses, claims
and expenses, howsogver caused, resulting directly or indirectly from or connected
with the performance of the contract {Including but not limlted to such liability, costs,
damage, loss, claim, or expense arsing from the death or injury to an agent or
employee of the Coniractor, subcontractor, or the City of Costa Mesa or loss of,
damage to, or destruction of the property of Genfractor, subcontractor, or of the City
af Costa Mesa, or of any agent or employee of the Gontractor, subcontractor, or of
the City of Costa Mesa), except where such liability, damages, costs, losses, clalms
or expenses are caused solely by the negligent or wrongful acts of the City of Costa
Mesa or any of ils agenls or employees other than negligent omission or
commlssions of the City of Costa Mesa, lis agents or employees, in connection with
the general supervision or directlon of the work fo be performead hereunder. The
Contractor, n addltion to the foregolng, specifically shall indemnify and save
harmiless the City of Costa Mesa, any and all of the City of Costa Mesa's officers,
agents, and employees, from any liablllty by reason of California safe place statutes
ar simifar provisions pertalning to the workplace or safety of materials or equipment
supplied by the Clty of Costa Mesa or athers at the direction of the City of Costa
Mesa and used in the performance of the work hereunder.

16.

17.

18,

19.

Insurance: SELLER shall maintain in full force during the term of this contract the
following insurances, in a form and with companies as approved by the CITY, with
limlts not less than those specifled: (a) Worker's Gompensation and Employar's
Llabllity complylng with any statutory requirements; (b) Gommercial General Liability
Insutance Including broad form property damage, producis/completed operations
and contractual liabllity coverage, with a $1,00G,000 combined single limit each
oceurrence; Endorsements to the Gommetcial General Liability insurance shall be
obtained by centractor, adding the following three provislons; (1) Additional
insureds: “The City of Costa Mesa and iis elected and appolnted boards, officers,
agents, and employaes are addiffonal Insureds with raspect to the subject project
and agreemant.” {2) Notice: “Said policy shall not terminate, nor shall It be cancelled
nor the coverage reduced, untl} thirty (30) days after weitten notice Is given to City.”
(3) Other insurance: "Any other Insurance malntained by the City of Costa Mesa

- shali be excess-and not contributing with the insurance provided by this policy.” (¢}

Comprahensive Aute Liability {including the owned, non-owned and hired
automobile hazards) with $1,000,000 comblned single imlt @ach occurrence, If the
CITY so deslres, these limits may be increased or decreased.

Bllls and tiens: SELLER shall pay promptly all indebtedness for labor, materials
and equlpment used In perfarmance of the werk. SELLER shall not permit any lien
or charge to atiach to the work or the premises, but if any does so atiach, SELLER
shall promptly procure its release and indemnlfy CITY against all damages and
oxpahse incident thereto.

Bonds: If the CITY so desires, SELLER shall provide payment and performance
bonds as requlred.

Changes: SELLER shall maka no change in the work of perform any additional work
without the CITY'S speclfic wrilten approval.

MISCELLANEQUS CONDITIONS

All plants and materials must be free of pests and disease. If any are found, the
material will be rejected and refused. Vendor will pick up at no cost to the CITY.

21,

DEFINITION

Vendor is required to provide a compleled MSDS (Material Safsty Data Sheet} for
hazardous substances as requfred by Labor Code Sactions 8390; General Industrial
Safety Order, Section 5194; and Title 8, California Admins. Code. MSDS shest for
each specified item shall be sent fo place of shipment, and a copy sent to the
Purchasing Divislan.

Whenever used heteln, "C1TY" shall mean, City of Costa Mesa, a political subdivision of the State of Californla,

(6146-22)



AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO ("Amendment") is made and entered into this 17th
day of February, 2022 (“Effective Date"}, by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal

corporation (“City"), and WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC. a California corporation
("Contractor™),

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a Maintenance Services Agreement dated
October 1, 2019 for Contractor to provide tree maintenance services (the “Agreement®), by
piggybacking onto the Encinitas Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for an initial term through November 30, 2021, with
the option for the City to extend the term for one (1) successive two (2) year period, contingent
upon an extension to the Encinitas Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Encinitas Contract was extended for a period of three (3) years, through
January 8, 2025; and

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2021, City and Contractor extended the term for two (2)
years, through November 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Contractor may request to increase prices based
on an increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for the Los Angeles—Long
Beach-—-Anaheim area (CPI) following the initial term by requesting in writing at least 60 days prior
to the anniversary date of the Agreement, The Agreement provides that adjustments will be
determined using the June index for the current year and the June Index for the preceding year,
and that no increase in Contractor’s prices shall exceed two percent (2%); and

WHEREAS, in December 2021, Contractor requested to increase prices based on CPI;
and

WHEREAS, the June 2020 to June 2021 increase in CPIl was four percent (4%); and

WHEREAS, City has agreed to waive the requirement that the request to increase prices
be made 60 days prior to the anniversary date and approve an increase of two percent (2%); and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to set forth Contractor's increased prices and
increase Contractor's maximum annual compensation accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Commencing on the Effective Date, Contractor shall be paid in accordance with

the amended fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

West Coast Arborists, Inc.

Amendment Two
Rev, 05-20



2. Section 4.4 shall be amended to reflect that Contractor's annual compensation
shall not exceed Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine
Dollars and Four Cents ($628,679.04.)

3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in
the Agreement.
4, All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect.

5. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall
constitute one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

CITY OF COSTA MESA

Do 1 oot 2D\ 1021

City Manager

CONTRA

Slgnat

Patric Mahoney, e3|dent
Name and Trtle/

ATTEST:

Glund OXVM slale §

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vet Yot Lot oo 257

C’ity Attoréey

West Coast Arborists, Inc.

Amendment Two
Rev. 05-20



APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Date: 6/5/25"

Risk Man#gement

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

4«; Qz? owe: [arch 2 2027

Projeéﬂl\/lar'lager
DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL:

(2@"" /Q‘d[/w"’a—m e, Date: CA 3

Publid Setvices Director

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

[

Date :qru B¢y gcf ‘,%3%-

Finance Director’

West Coast Arborists, Inc.

Ameandment Two
Rev. 05-20



EXHIBIT A

AMENDED FEE SCHEDULE



CITY OF COSTA MESA

Schedule of Compensation for Year 2022

Tree Maintenance Services performed by WCA, Inc.

Description .. - . . Proposed Prices

1 Grid Pruning Each $63.25
2 Svc Rqgst Pruning 0-6 DSH Each $63.25
3 Svc Rgst Pruning 7-12 DSH Fach $83.65
4 Svc Rgst Pruning 13-18 DSH Each $104.05
5 Sve Rgst Pruning 19-24 DSH Each $144.85
6 Svc Rgst Pruning 25-30 DSH Each $236.65
7 Svc Rgst Pruning 31-36 DSH Each $308.05
8 Svc Rgst Pruning 36+ DSH Each $410.05
9 Crown Raise/Clearance Prune Each $25.50
10 Date Palm Pruning Each $153.00
11 Date Palm Trunk Cleaning Foot $20.40
12 Palm Pruning Each $63.25
13 Palm Trunk Cleaning Foot $12.25
14 Tree & Stump Removal 0-6 DSH Inch $20.40
15 Tree & Stump Removal 7-30 DSH Inch $30.60
16 Tree & Stump Removal 31+ DSH Inch $40.80
17 Stump Grinding Inch $12.25
18 Plant 15 Gallon Tree Each $147.90
19 Plant 24" Box Tree Each $244.80
20 Plant 36" Box Tree Each $841.50
21 Plant 48" Box Tree Each $1,479.00
22 Plant 60" Box Tree Each $2,448.00
23 Tree Watering Man Hour $71.40
24 Root Barrier Installation Foot $20.40
25 Root Pruning Foot $15.30
26 Lumber Milling Foot $8.15
27 GPS Tree Inventory Each $3.05
28 Tree Spraying - ground level Inch $2.05
29 Tree Spraying - aerial Inch $4.10
30 Insecticide Trunk Banding Inch $5.10
31 PGR Trunk Banding Inch $2.05
32 PGR Soil Apptlication Inch $4.10
33 Insecticide/Fungicide Soil Application Inch $2.05
34 Fertilizer Drenching Inch $2.05

Printed on: 1/10/2022 12:53:46 PM Pagelof 2



CITY OF COSTA MESA

Schedule of Compensation for Year 2022

Tree Maintenance Services performed by WCA, Inc.

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

-_Description

Insecticide/Miticide Trunk Injection
Fungicide Trunk Injection

Insecticide & Fungicide Trunk Injection
Ground Penetrating Radar

Arborist Services

Crew Rental - per worker

Emergency Response (3 workers @ $306/hr)
Specialty Equipment Rental

Inch

Inch

Inch

Hour
Man Hour
Man Hour
Man Hour

Day

Proposed Prices

$4.10
$3.60
$8.15
$816.00
$142.80
$71.40
$102.00
$1,224.00

The proposed rates reflect a cost increase of 2% based on the allowable maximum cost increase per the Agreement with Costa
Mesa. Rates effective 11/30/21 through 11/30/22.

Printed on: 1/10/2022 12:53:46 PM

Page 2 of 2



